BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

(" Award (" Contract (+ Grant .
" Requested Board Meeting Date: September 5, 2023

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: I:I

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Arizona Family Health Partnership dba Affirm Sexual and Reproductive Health

*Project Title/Description:

First Amendment to the Affirm Sexual and Reproductive Health Sexually Transmitted Infection Screening Contract
*Purpose:

This grant contract provides funding for chlamydia screening services for sexually active female clients 24 years of age and younger and
syphilis screening services to sexually active male and female clients 34 years of age and younger. The purpose of this screening grant is to
decrease chlamydia and syphilis rates in Pima County through increased access to testing and education services.

Due to increased performance by PCHD, Affirm is increasing the funding from $26,000 to $47,000 with this Amendment #1.
*Procurement Method:

This revenue contract is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The goals of the program include:

- Increase access to chlamydia screening, primarily for uninsured, sexually active women 24 years of age and younger,

- Increase access to syphilis screening services for sexually active male and female clients 34 years of age and younger.

- Decrease syphilis and chlamydia rates among sexually active men and women.

- Decrease negative outcomes of chlamydia and syphilis related to reproductive health and congenital defects.

- Decrease syphilis rates among men who have sex with men, who are historically disproportionately impacted by Sexually Transmitted
Diseases (STDs),

*Public Benefit:

When left untreated, chlamydia and syphilis can lead to a myriad of health complications, including Pelvic Inflammatory Disease {PID), premature
delivery, ectopic pregnancy, miscarriage, stillbirth and infant death. STD treatment can have a huge economic impact. For example, treatment
for PID alone costs about $3,200 per case. Access to testing can help, not only to learn one's status, but also to reduce disease transmission and
the health-related implications associated with untreated infections.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The following metrics will be looked at:

- Appropriate screening is done for sexually transmitted diseases;

- Follow up of positive screenings is done in accordance with the latest clinical guidelines;
- Chlamydia and syphilis screening numbers are reported on a monthly basis;

- Hours and locations ensure easy access by the target population; and

- Outreach and education is conducted on a regular basis.

*Retroactive:

Yes. This contract has an effective date of Jan. 1, 2023. Unfortunately, it was not received from Affirm until August 3, 2023. If the amendment is
not approved, Pima County will not have access to these additional funds to address chlamydia and syphilis.



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[ ] Expense Amount $ * [] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes  No lfyes$ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? " Yes " No

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? € Yes ¢ No

If Yes, attach Risk's approval.
Vendor is using a Social Security Number? " Yes " No

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.
Amendment / Revised Award Information
Document Type: Department Code: — Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.:
Commencement Date: New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
' E R ol - .
xpense evenue ncrease Decrease Amount This Amendment: $

Is there revenue included? " Yes " No If Yes $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes f No If Yes $ %

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award & Amendment

Document Type: GTAM Department Code: HD Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 24-016
Commencement Date: 01/01/2023 Termination Date: 12/31/2023 Amendment Number: 01
(] Match Amount:$ X] Revenue Amount: $21,000.00

*All Funding Source(s) required: Center for Disease Control via Arizona Department of Health Services via Affirm

*Match funding from General Fund? ¢ "eS * No IfYes$ %

*Match funding from other sources? ¢ Y68 @ No ifyesS %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?
two pass throughs: ADHS and Affirm

Contact: Sharon Grant

Department: Health Telephone: 724-7842
Department Director Signature: >/*>D \\ (Am =
Deputy County Administrator Sngnat re; MA‘ -

County Administrator Signature: o W’




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AFFIRM SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED INFECTION SCREENING CONTRACT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AFFIRM SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED INFECTION SCREENING CONTRACT dated as set forth in the signature
block below (this “Amendment”), amends that certain Affirm Sexual and Reproductive Health Sexually
Transmitted Infection Screening Contract (the “Contract”) dated August 3,2023, and entered into between
the Arizona Family Health Partnership dba Affirm Sexual and Reproductive Health, an Arizona not-for-
profit corporation (“Affirm”), and Pima County Health Department (the “Contractor”). Affirm or the
Contractor may be referred to individually as the “Party” or collectively the “Parties”.

Any capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment have the same meaning attributed to them in
the Contract.
RECITALS
WHEREAS, Affirm has funding that would allow it to expand the terms of the Contract.
AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein and intending
to be legally bound thereby, Affirm and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Section 2.2 Payment and Reporting. Section 2.2 of the Contract is amended to read
as follows:

The total maximum consideration payable to the Contractor pursuant to Article II is $47,000. All
payments payable pursuant to this Contract are contingent on the following conditions, and will be
made within 30 days of delivery of the last report due under this Section:

2. Execution. This Amendment will not be effective until it has been approved as required by the
governing bodies of the Parties and signed by the persons having executory powers for the Parties. This
Amendment may be executed in two or more identical counterparts, by manual or electronic signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have each caused an authorized representative to execute
and deliver this Amendment on the Date provided below.

CONTRACTOR:

Signature

Chair, Board of Supervisors

AFFIRM:

Signature

Brenda L. Thomas, MPA

Pima County Chief Executive Officer
Contractor ID Number (EIN): 86-6000543 Affirm

Nine Digit DUNS#: 144733792

DUNS Registered Name: Pima County

Date Date

Please see following page for additional signatures.



PIMA COUNTY

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

%@\)u@m

Healt}i*D partment Director

AP .B7AS TO FORM

Deputy County Attorney
Jonathan Pinkney

AFFIRM SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AMENDMENT #1
SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED INFECTION SCREENING CONTRACT

2





